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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

June 23, 2009 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT, ESQUIRE 
GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 
600 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 200 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 

Case No. 2009-0279-A 

Property: 2606 Holly Beach Road 


Dear Mr. Schmidt: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within' thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

·411,~ 

c1T~O:AS~;&K 


Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 David and Lara Jacobs, 2606 Holly Beach Road, Baltimore MD 21221 
Danielle Hankins, 2515 Piney Road, Parkville MD 21234 
Arnold Jablon, Esquire, Venable LLP, 210 West Pennsylvania Avenue #500, Towson, MD 21204 
Karen Treat, 2610 Holly Beach Road, Baltimore MD 21221 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORETHE 

THE APPLICATION OF 

DAVID JACOBS/LEGAL OWNER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR ADMINISTRATNE VARIANCE 

ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON '* OF 

THE N/S HOLLY BEACH RD., 220' E/CILINE 

OF HENRIETTA AVENUE * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

(2606 HOLLY BEACH ROAD) 

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 09-279-A 

6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * * * 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

This matter comes to the Board on appeal filed by Karen Treat on the June 23, 2009 decision of the 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner in which the requested relief was granted with restrictions. 

WHEREAS, a hearing was scheduled to be held before this Board on Tuesday, September 14, 

2010 at 10:00 a.m. The Board convened at the scheduled hearing time. Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire, 

GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC, appeared on behalf ofMr. DavidJacobson, PetitionerlLegal Owner. 

Arnold Jablon, Esquire, (and/or his assigned representative) appeared On behalfofKaren Treat, Appellant. 

At the onset of the hearing, Counsel for said parties indicated that this matter is now concluded as to all 

. parties pursuant to a settlement/agreement that has been reached between the parties. 

WHEREAS, it is requested on behalf of said Appellant that the appeal filed in Case No. 09-279-A 

be withdrawn and dismissed with prejudice as of September 14, 2010, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED this \4-VA day of &ptff.Y1W,201 0 by the Board ofAppeals 

of Baltimore County that said appeal be and the same is hereby DISMISSED with prejudice. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
.1?F ,ALTIMORE COUNTY 

. 

Andrew M. Belt . 



•OIount~ ~oar{t of ~JlJl£als of ~a1timorC' OI~unty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


September 14, 2010 

Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire . Arnold Jablon, Esquire . 
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC . Venable 
600 Washington Ave, Ste 200 . 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave, Ste500 
Towson, MD 21204 Towson, MD 21204 
Via Hand Delivery Via Hand Delivery 

RE: In the Matter of David Jacobs - Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Case No.: 09-279-A 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please fmd a copy of the Order ofDismissal issued this date by the Board of 
Appeals ofBaltimore County in the above' subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review fIled 

. from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is 
filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

TRS/klc 
Enclosure 

c: 	 David Jacobs 
Karen Treat 
Office ofPeople's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner . 
Thomas BoStwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, III, DirectorlPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 



In Re: Petition for Variance BEFORE* 
NIS of Holly Beach Road, 220' 

E of the cll of Henrietta Ave. BOARD OF APPEALS 
* 
2606 Holly Beach Rd 
15th Election District OF* 
6th Councilmanic District 

BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Legal Owner: David Jacobs 

CASE NO.2009-279A * 

* 

* * * * * * * * * 


NOTICE TO DISMISS APPEAL 

Karen Treat, by her attorney, Arnold Jablon, Venable, LLP, hereby dismisses her 

appeal of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated 23 June 2009, by Thomas H. 

Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, with prejudice. 

Counsel for Petitioner 



Certificate of Service 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that a copy of the foregoing Notice to Dismiss 

Appeal was hand delivered to Timothy Kotroco, Director, PDM, and to Lawrence E. 

Schmidt, attorney for Petitioner, on this __'--,-__ day of September 2010. 
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...IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE BEFORE THE 

VARIANCE 
...N SIDE OF Holly Beach Road, 220' DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

E of the ell of Henrietta Ave 
... OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

6th Councilmanic District 

15th ...
Election District 

2606 Holly Beach Road 


... 

Case No. 2009-0279 A 
... * * * * 

Karen Treat, immediate neighbor and owner of adjacent property, by and through 

her attorney Arnold Jablon, Venable, LLP, feeling aggrieved by the final decision and 

determination of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County granting the 

Petitioners' request for variance relief in Case No. 2009-0279 A, dated 23 June 2009 and 

attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A. 

Appellants herewith takes exception to that final decision of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner as reflected in Exhibit A and appeals to the County Board of Appeals. 

Appellant submits that the review by the CBA from the final decision of the Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner shall be a hearing de novo pursuant to the Baltimore County 

Charter. 

RECEIVED 

JUt',212009 
.AI { 

~ 

~~<CIEnWlEIDJ 

JUL 2 1 2009 


BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
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Filed concurrently with this Notice of Appeal IS a check made payable to 

Baltimore County to cover the costs of the appeal. 

Respectfully submitted 

Venable, 
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-494-6298 

attorney for appellant 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT copies of the foregoing Notice of Appeal were hand 
delivered to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals, Basement, Old Courthouse, 400 
Washington Ave., Towson, Maryland 21204; to Timothy Kotroco, Director, Department 
of Permits and Development Management, Towson, Maryland 21204; and mailed by 15t 

Class delivery, postage prepaid, to Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esq, 600 Washington Ave., 
Suite 200, Towson, Maryland 21204, and on this ;;z..1~r- day of ~v 't 
___,2009. ( 

A~ 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
N side of Holly Beach Road, 220 feet 
E of the ell of Henrietta A venue * DEPUTY ZONING 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(2606 Holly Beach Road) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
David Jacobs 

Petitioner Case No. 2009-0279-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, David Jacobs, located 

at 2606 Holly Beach Road. The Variance requests are from Sections IA04.3.B.2.b and 

IA04.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed two-

story bedroom and garage addition on the rear of the dwelling with a side setback of 11 feet and 

45 feet to centerline of road in lieu ofthe required 50 feet and 75 feet, respectively; and to permit 

a 22% building coverage for the existing dwelling and new additions in lieu of the maximum 

allowed of 15%. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the 

site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance and a sign was posted with 

a closing date of May 11, 2009. On May 6, 2009, Arnold Jablon, Esquire, on behalf of adjacent 

property owner Karen Treat, filed a Formal Demand for Hearing. The hearing was subsequently 

scheduled for Monday, June 15, 2009 at 11 :00 AM in Room 104 of the Jefferson Building 

located at 105 West Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland. In addition, a sign was posted at 

the property on May 30, 2009, and an advertisement was published in The Jeffersonian 

newspaper the week of June 2, 2009, giving neighbors and interested citizens notice of the 

hearing. 

)'d;,~,~l~~ ~.~ 
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Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner David 

Jacobs and his wife, Lara Jacobs, and their attorney, Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire. Also 

appearing in support of the requested relief was Danielle M. Hankins, Petitioner's land use and 

design consultant. Appearing in opposition to the requested relief was Protestant Karen Treat of 

2610 Holly Beach Road, and her attorney, Arnold Jablon, Esquire. There were no other 

interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 

Following opening remarks by Petitioner's attorney, Mr. Schmidt, regarding the proeprty 

and the requested relief, Protestant's attorney, Mr. Jablon, made several preliminary objections in 

the case. In particular, Mr. Jablon indicated the Petition was defective because, although it 

requested side setback relief of 11 feet in lieu of 50 feet on the east side of the proeprty, there 

was no such variance request for the 15 foot side setback that would exist on the west side of the 

property. Moroever, Mr. Jablon objected to Petitioner referring to the roadside of the subject 

property as the "rear yard" and the waterside of the proeprty as the "front yard," and further 

objected to the undesigned making any findings or determinations as to what constituted the rear 

or front yard of the property, absent a specific request by Petitioner in his Petition, and proper 

posting of notice of the request. Mr. Schmidt countered that with the filing of the request for the 

side setback of 11 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, there was no need for Petitioner to 

specifically request a variance for the 15 foot side setback on the other side of the property, and 

that the Zoning Reivew Office had accepted the Petition as filed. Mr. Schmidt also indicated that 

sufficient notic~ had been provided for the undersigned to make a determination on the rear 

yard/front yard issue. 

After much discussion and debate on these and related issues, Mr. Schmidt requested 

leave to amend the Petition to include a request for variance for the side setback of 15 feet in lieu 

of the required 50 feet. In addition, in light of the technical procedural arguments back and forth, 
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Mr. Schmidt requested to amend the Petition to also include a variance for the distance from the 

proposed addition to the roadside property line of 27 feet in lieu of 50 feet with a total distance 

of 47 feet and not the 45 feet as filed. Mr. Schmidt also indicated that at one point, Petitioner 

desired to enclose a deck on the waterside of his proeprty which would contribute to the building 

coverage percentage on the property. Petitioner then decided against this plan and also decided 

to remove the existing accessory structures on the property, hence the percentage of building 

coverage would be approxiamtely 16.65% rather than the requested 22%. As a result, Mr. 

Schmidt requested to amend the Petition for the variance from the building coverage limit to 

16.65% in lieu of 15%. After considering the arguments made by counsel, in the interests of 

justice and judicial economy, the undersigned overruled Mr. Jablon's objections and permitted 

the requested amendments. I 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject waterfront property is 

rectangular in size and contains 10,200 square feet or 0.257 acre, more or less, zoned R.C.5. The 

property is located on the north side of Holly Beach Road, north of Holly Neck Road and east of 

Back River Neck Road, in the Essex - Middle River area of Baltimore County. The property has 

water frontage on Middle River, near the area where the river meets Sue Creek to the west. As 

shown on the site plan, the property is improved with a two-story framed single-family dwelling, 

approximately 24 feet wide by 48 feet deep, along with a wood deck on the waterside of the 

J During my deliberation and consideration of this case, I reviewed the issue regarding the 15 foot side setback on 
the west side of the property. As indicated above, the Zoning Review Office had received the Petition without 
requiring Petitioner to request that variance. Moreover, Mr. Schmidt indicated it was not necessary to request that 
variance and that to his knowledge (as a former Zoning Commissioner), it had been the policy of the Zoning 
Commissioner'S Office not to require this additional variance request where a petitioner had already requested a 
more substantial variance for the other side yard (in this case, an 11 foot side setback had already been requested). I 
then reviewed the Zoning Commissioner' Policy Manual (ZCPM). Section l02.1.A.l entitled "Deficient Setbacks 
Residential" states that "[i]f an addition IS proposed to a residential building and any setback is deficient, this 
setback may be extended provided that the deficiency is not increased nor the use of the building is changed." My 
interpretation of this policy is that for an addition where the setback is not increased, as in this case on the west side 
of the property, a variance for this deficient setback is not required; hence, the requested amendment was not 
required and is now moot. 

_.", i~~'1~~ j.!~#f~~_, 
3 



e e 

property. The dwelling has a traditional layout with a living room, dining room, and kitchen on 

the main level, three bedrooms and two full bathrooms on the second floor, and a clubroom, den, 

and utility room in the lower level basement. The site plan also shows a storage shed situated on 

the roadside of the property as well as a large concrete driveway. Though not delineated on the 

site plan, also situated on the waterside near the bulkhead is another storage shed. Finally, a 

grinder pump that is connected to the public sewer service along Holly Beach Road is shown on 

the site plan as situated next to the storage shed on the roadside of the property. 

Petitioner has resided at the subject location for the last seven years with his wife and 

family, which includes a 16 year old daughter and two sons aged 12 and 10. As shown on the 

record plat marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2, the property was platted 

as Lot 15 of the Holly Beach subdivision on February 14, 1916. The dwelling has been 

extensively renovated and remodeled since it was originally constructed in 1927. At this 

juncture, Petitioner desires to construct a two-story addition on the roadside of the dwelling with 

a ground level two-car garage and a bedroom on the second floor. Petitioner indicated the 

bedroom addition would allow him and his family to each have their own bedroom, and the 

garage would allow Petitioner to store his vehicles inside, away from the elements and out of 

sight of vandals who have broken into his truck on ~everal occasions. 

In support of the variance requests, Petitioner testified that there are only a handful of 

properties in his subdivision that have such a dramatic slope to the shoreline. He also indicated 

his lot was distinguishable from others in that his is a single, 50 foot wide lot, whereas a number 

of other lots in the subdivision have double and triple lots approximately 100 to 150 feet in width 

and can accommodate the 50 foot setback requirements to a property line that his property 

cannot by virtue of its 50 foot width. Petitioner also indicated the Jayout of improvements on the 

properties in the subdivision is somewhat haphazard and inconsistent. Petitioner submitted a 
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booklet he prepared that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3. The 

booklet contains a rendering and elevations of the proposed addition, photographs of Petitioner's 

property, photographs of Ms. Treat's adjacent property, and aerial and ground level photographs 

ofproperties in the Holly Beach subdivision. In particular, the photographs illustrate the location 

of improvements on the properties throughout the subdivision. Some homes have been razed 

and replaced with newer, significantly larger homes while others appear to be originally built. 

There is also great variety in other improvements, with some properties having guesthouses and 

boathouses and/or other accessory structures on the waterside and roadside. The degree of 

existing building coverage between the properties is also very different, with most properties 

(especially those with replacement homes) having substantially more coverage than what would 

normally be permitted and others (primarily those with the original dwellings) having about the 

same or less than what Petitioner is proposing. 

Petitioner also submitted a letter he presented to his nearby neighbors outlining his plans 

and requesting their signatures if they did not object to his plans. The letter was signed by 

residents at 2604, 2602, 2600, 2614, 2616, 2620, and 2622 Holly Beach Road and was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. As to the issue of what constitutes the rear 

yard or front yard, Petitioner testified that he has lived on the water at various times throughout 

his life and he has always considered the waterside of a horne to be the front yard and the 

roadside to be the rear yard. In the instant matter, Petitioner testified that all the other properties 

nearby that have garages have them situated on the roadside, and Mr. Schmidt indicated this is 

consistent with the Zoning Regulations that require garages and accessory structures to be placed 

in the rear yard. Petitioner also indicated that he considers the waterside of his particular horne 

to be the front yard. Although vehicles are parked on the parking pad on the roadside and there 

is an entrance to the dwelling on the roadside, Petitioner testified that the primary means of 

(';i.i,.;;,;.;;,;:;,~•.;;~",.r.~ ~;;W:i'~~ 
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access to the dwelling is from the double sliding glass doors and stairways leading from the deck 

on the waterside of the property. 

Testifying in opposition to the requested relief was Protestant Karen Treat. Ms. Treat 

resides next door to Petitioner to the east and has lived there for the last 10 years. She initially 

indicated that she is familiar with Petitioner's home, having been inside previously. Based on 

her description of the layout of the home, she believes the front of the property is at the roadside 

and not the waterside. She also testified as to why she is opposed to the requested relief, 

indicating that if Petitioner's proposed two-story addition were permitted, it would be directly in 

front of her home and would diminish her view from her front entrance that faces the side of her 

property, and would diminish the value of her home. Ms. Treat also testified that she is not 

against Petitioner's having a separate garage or a small addition to their home for another 

bedroom, but objects to the current proposal that would essentially obliterate her view from her 

front entrance. In support of this position, Ms. Treat submitted photographs taken from her main 

entrance as well as from her second floor window, looking out to the location of Petitioner's 

proposed addition. These photographs were marked and accepted into evidence as Protestant's 

Exhibits 6, 8, and 9. In short, Ms. Treat wants to keep her view of the open space from the 
, 

entrance to her home (facing the side of the other nearby properties) across the other properties 

in the neighborhood. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental 

Protection and Resource Management dated May 14, 2009 which indicates that development of 

the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. The site must 

comply with a maximum lot coverage limit of 31.25% with mitigation if any proposed coverage 

is approved. The site must also comply with Buffer Management Area requirements that outline 

J~"",'.'",u>,v." • .~~~~~~ iZ~~. 
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uses and restrictions within the 100 foot tidal buffer off mean high water. .In addition, a 15% 

forest cover requires that a minimum of three trees exist on the property at all times. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded in this instance' to 

grant the variance requests. I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to 

the land or structure which is the subject of the variance requests. I am especially persuaded by 

the photographs of the properties in the neighborhood contained in Petitioner's Exhibit 3, which 

demonstrates quite clearly how different and unique each are with respect to the size and shape 

of the properties and the varying and different improvements. I also find uniqueness in the fact 

that Petitioner's property is a 50 foot wide lot that was established far earlier than the adoption of 

the Zoning Regulations, particularly the R.C.S Zone. As a result, no matter what improvement is 

planned, there is no possible way for Petitioner to comply with the distance to property line 

setback. This is the kind of peculiar circumstance that makes the regulations impact this 

property disproportionately compared to others in the district. Therefore I find the property 

unique in a zoning sense. 

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Denying the variance requests 

would inhibit a beneficial use of the property that is otherwise permitted by the Regulations. 

also find these variance requests can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of 

said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety 

and general welfare. While it seems that the planned addition will affect Ms. Treat's view from 

the main entrance of her property looking sideways at other properties along the north side of 

Holly Beach Road, in my view, this situation exists because Ms. Treat's property appears to be 

the only one with a front yard facing what is the side yards of other properties in the 

neighborhood. This certainly makes Ms. Treat's property unique, but it also singularly affects 
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the degree to which any improvements planned by Petitioner on that side of the property may 

impact Ms. Treat. Although I am understanding of Ms. Treat's position, I will not deny the 

variance requests on that basis. 

Finally, I find consistent with the relief to be granted herein that the roadside in this case 

is the rear yard and the waterside is the front yard. As indicated in the relevant case law, factors 

such as the location of a front door, front walkway, the floor plan of a dwelling, positioning of 

windows, usages of those who live in and visit the dwelling, and exterior attributes of a dwelling, 

are as important as the proximity to a roadside in determining a front, side, or rear yard setback. 

See, Swoboda v. Wilder, 173 Md.App. 615, at 639 (2007). In addition, the Zoning 

Commissioner's Policy Manual (Z.C.P.M.) at Sections 400.1.a and 400.2.a provides a 

determination of what constitutes the front yard on waterfront lots based on the orientation of the 

houses and accessory buildings. In most cases, as is the situation here, waterfront lots refer to 

the front of the structure facing the water. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this ~day of June, 2009 that a Variance from Sections lA04J.B.2.b and 

lA04.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed two-

story bedroom and garage addition on rear of dwelling with a side setback of 11 feet and 47 feet 

to centerline of road in lieu of the required 50 feet and· 75 feet respectively; and to permit a 

16.65% building coverage for the existing dwelling and new addition in lieu of the maximum 

allowed of 15% be and are hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 
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1. 	 Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 

Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his 
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, 
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

3. 	 The site must comply with a maximum lot coverage limit of 31.25% with mitigation if 
any proposed coverage is approved. The site must also comply with Buffer Management 
Area requirements that outline uses and restrictions within the 100 foot tidal buffer off 
mean high water. In addition, a 15% forest cover requires that a minimum of three trees 
exist on the property at all times. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

Itii~
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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Petition for Admin'istrative Variance 
.. to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

. . 

for the property located at· '2. 60 (; /ttlU 'i131f1tCH eoA-P. 
which is presently zoned . R c £" 

Thi~ Peti.tion shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. 'Theundersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) IA04. 8;15 ~. h ~. I A tJ~ 81>8 
',tJP&emrf A 'PrZtlfVSW' ~; 61P'tey ~~;fY] '~ 6tA~E A(PPJ1i oN M ICEA-R-
Of PWF.?lL1Ntt»LTIf A 61pe: GefJ5Ack. tr· fI FEET sf 4<5 FEFrTO C6Nn=1<..UfJE 
t1f ~AV IN i.--letA Of ~eE-~t({l& t?"O fEq ~ 76 F'i36T ~vay J AIJO 
to ptt:lniT A 41,-~ '/3WliO. II-ltf etJ I{rffCltf.£ foR 7JfE EXIG(JNq-. Vw@JJlJt4. 

f'l €»J A-rnT/4\t'? IN /....t e« Of 11te-mA)(//VItAM AWfIJ gp 6F l!:f % .' 
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form, . . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for BaltimoreCounty. . . '. . 

'l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition, . 

Contract Purchaser/LeSsee: Legal Owner(s): . 

DttVt4 a~ ~~Js 
Name· Type or Print 

'-;t;)~ t:i. ~N'~"=~ .A'Signature . '. 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name· Type or Print . City State . Zip Code 

Representative to be 'Contacted: .. 

. Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address . . Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing havlng.been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 

_ regulcl\ions of Baltimore County and that-the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. ZtJClq- O~21-A_,"",:, AT~:r- Date 04P1/-t.PtJ1 . Reviewed By 

Rr:::V 10/25101" ;'~~~O~·l':-""i!''' I ,~..p~, Estimated Posting D. ate (j4-lz6bCJ - 05"'/11/01 
c:;; Ifjr .. i9 '«.£/', I .1 "', *: •.,; ,!;~..tw=> . .' ,-:- ,- - ~ ,-­

, , , 

~~~iiIIIl,?",," Iiil!:Jb''!i ~·I""".;I"; PI' .',• . ~ 



. -.- :, ," .... ,r~~1:'il~li.··e " • e 
,Affidavit i~ Support ofAdministrati~e Variance 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the' Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore, County, as 
follows: That the information herein give/") is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 262 t2 lI:? dl6grb-eq J'. M 
Addres,s "~ . 

City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above, address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

as,e5 ;7 f 
(j) ?tese''L.Tlr ~D .,5rr7a If ' Be#c) d ~ ~r (.3):J 

~eeJ t?t 'bed/'CP'--' .50 ~1. ~4/0 &f5 

4:t'1 ' be s e;!Jar~"';: _ /Y7y /4T:'~ /5 "70 ?,,_-r­
6edr corV'l 'a &ue ~ .J 7t;;;~~ ,Qr-0J e., 


V,lnf ~~~ ,{a5 bee.rT 6r,,/:e""1' i<& ~/l /h..JMeroJ<; OCCCl>5illlJ; 

(DlYti ;reA- st:-t' IlaS' beerr (;/ol1d tL /(·zeJtvlvlc. ,'A yd~ 
tV 2x>T7f' .,n71. 7/,C/cKS ,A({d< 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. ' 

Signature 

Nam~pe or Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OFMARYLAN D. COUNTY OF BALTIMORE. to wit: , . +h .. "­
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this dJ) day of ~r I I ' ,/Looq ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid; pers ally appeared 

illVld A· J(lC6bs
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial ~e-aj'Ci'''A''''R'''''''''''''''''''''' 
< "!It.''''' D~ ,.,~ 

. , " ;;!~~tr· 6 ''''\;1')/1 . Q 11 II. _I ., Illi 

1c5' V \ IIJlLMlL 'I'G~ 
.. <: "N P bl"g' I cOUNi'( I otary U Ie 
~ ;; BI\LiIMOR'5. = J j' Cd ~ ~ 'Il'(LI\NO F.' 0 J ()\ \:1\ I My Commission Expires --AL4--f/--'----j

f
f-=--l-----,----­

REV 10/25101 ~~.< Ij.rO;-RY~ Q\Jov",'- 'NOAA A CARDWELL 
"'" J"1 .""" Notarv Public

',','"......."....,,,,,,..," State of I\~aryland 

Baltirhore:County " , _". 

My Commission Expires Aug .1,2009 



,'~ 	 tt: 
Affidavit in Support ofAdministrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the, penalties' of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal kno of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at' 	. ' 2 (PO tL '~/li6eat::.,1 Ref. , 
Address ' 

t£5.5 eX In [) 	 .Z I ZZ/ 
City 	 State . Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IIwe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indic~te hardship or practtcal difficl,Jlty): • 

rr~s~.JI1 T~ Sh1a/( 3£d/'~s FOr (5 ) <!.h>ldr a4'r "/J-i?ee-( 

bdrv&lA . oS 0 /"1?/, r-wo 60 f 5 ase .5 7 t' /2 

5e ?iftr-..:l-<!'rl~ -r-n/i'rl r /5 "'9'0 ~r-. l3~tKJ~ 
fa rt:lst!! . 

--;rv,,1-" h4.s 6c-erl 

J d ~ k, ' r/cu?qa ~-z. eel A.-' A .. ~/I'" //ly.a/'d.. 

,Jardt:t/r-z.J,O.rl
Eon( ~~K"? ~ve6ee"l 

o e CC('($ "0"" ~ • 

That the Affiant(s)acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may berequired to provide additional information. 

Signature 

Name -Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ~D+h day of ~ C~ \ , &DOq, before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the ounty aforesaid, perso ally appeared 

'UOvV1G f\. Soc-obs. .' 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

Notary Public 

. My Commission Expires --""""--/--''--1'--''''--'------- ­

NORA A Cp.R.DVVELL 

Notarv PubliC 


State of Maryland 

. Baltimore County 
My Commission Expires Aug 1, 2009 

http:Jardt:t/r-z.J,O.rl


•Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

'. . ' .' . 

for the property located at .. ~~ 0 0' tt:dLLYS l:fACfI Ko/tD
'. which is presently zoned R. C b . 

This Petitionshall be filed with t~e D~partment of PerlYlits anp Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s. } of the property situate in Baltimore County and 'which is de~cr.·iqed in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a.part h.ereof; hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I A 01.. 3:13~.. b .€ )A 114-.. :8:15::!> 
.	-:-r~ .. P€iZIYIIY' A' r'~pt)S-e::o ::<-51()~Y.t>&PJWdm ~ tq~f{l?ApymtJN tlrvKtfAR ~ 

PvJeLLtN't l;J1T.~A ..~1Jte -5-'c--r:eACK CY..lIM ~. ~5'(13q-7() cevTef<. liNE-Of t<oftJ) 
IN L,./elA crp -nfe- e.et<W(W ~O FEG-{ ~ /5 rEG( f?£ble.-TJveL'i!* AN]> To f1ERMIT 
A ~zfo 17u/!.;DIN6( et;l)ctt2IY['£; Fi'R-nlE: f3'y..J§f"rlf P0'tuINtj. ~ f\1E,tA1 1fj)j)1710~ 
I N ~Ieu Of {ttl;; fV1/f><'-lfYlurY) AlUJ~ve:J) or 15 % .' 	 , 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

. Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .' ,,- - ­
I, or we, agree to. pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. ' . 

IMle do solemnly. declare ang affirm, !-In,der the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . 

Contract PurchasedLessee: Legal Owner(s): 

. Name.' Type or Print . 
·Dav,.-e-( . '~" Jacobs 

. Name· Type or Print . ~ "l'ra4­Signature 

Name· Type or Print 

City 	 State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 	 2lRO(Q 
Address 	 , . Telephone No. 

iS5eK MO 2-1Z.Z( 
Name Type or Print 	 City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No: . Address, . Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be reqliired, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that th,e property bereposted.· . 

. Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. 1-VlJ6[" 01-- '7 q-A Reviewed By A-T~ Date Of/J1/z()OI 
REV 10/25/01 ",' ..~~'~~o;r-.r~mated Posting Oat. o4-LU/rq -oSJi/01 

, 	 ,.'.~ , ~;;q Jt;:; . .. : I~~.~~ # 	 • 

<-'-""''''''_'R~_""f2''''n''''''''_ . 	 . '. '.' . 
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Description ofLot 15.. ;, 
PlatNo.I-HollyBeach ( 'L00~ !+oii-Y58ACf/ t:.OAP..-/ 
Fifteenth Election District,· Baltimore County Maryland 

Beginning at a point on the northerly right-of-way line ofHolly Beach Avenue 

(40' wide), said point also being the southwest corner ofLot 15 as shown on a plat 

entitled "Plat No.1, Holly Beach" r(!cordation date February 14, 1916 and recorded 

among the Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book W.P.C. Liber 4 

Folio 182",thence leaving said right-of-way and binding on the common line ofLot 14 

and Lot 15, with all courses contained herein referred to the Plat Datum (WPC 4-182), 

the four following courses and distances, viz; 

(1 ) North 01° 18' 00" West at a distance of203 feet more or less to the boundary line 

ofMiddle River, as shown on said plat, 

(2) Easterly meandering on said boundary line ofMiddle River as shown on said plat 

50 feet more or less, thence leaving said boundary line and binding on the 

common lot line ofLot 15 and Lot 16, 

(3) South 01°18'00" East at a distance of 205 feet more or less, and 

(4) South 88°42'00" West at a distance of 50.00 feet to the place ofbeginning. 

Containing 0.23 acres of land more or less. 

Being known and designated as Lot15 on a plat entitled "Plat No.1, Holly Beach" 

recordation date February 14, 1916 and recorded among the Land Records ofBaltimore 

County, Maryland in Plat Book W.P.c. Liber 4 Folio 182". 



e. ee 

A Licensed Surveyor in the State ofMaryland, was in responsible charge over the 

preparation and the surveying work reflected in the above description, all in compliance 

with requirements set forth in Title 09.13.06.12 Regulations. 

http:09.13.06.12
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING, , 
The zoning Commissioner of' Baltimore county. by authori­

. ty of. the zoning Act and~egul.ations. of Baltin]ore Cqunty will. 
hold apublic hearing in Towson. Maryland on the property 

.. identified herein as follows:. ( , 
Case: # 200.,-0219-A 
2606 Holly Beach Road CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 
N/sioo of Holly Beach Road. 220 feet east .of the 

centerline of Henrietta Avenue. . , 

15t1i. Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 


. legal OWner(s): David Jacobs " . 

Variance: to permit a proposed 2-story bedroom and .ga- . 

rage addition on -rear of dwelling with a side setback of 11. 

feet and 45 feet to centerline, of road In lieu of the required 

so feet and 75 feet respectively; and to prmit a22% building I 


coverage for the existing dwelllng.and new 'addltions In lieu 

of the maximum allowed of 15%. . ... 

Hearing: Mondy. June 15. 2009 at.11:00 a.m. In Room TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 
104. Jefferson Building. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue. 
To~on 21.204: .. 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 
WIWAM J. WISEMAN. III. , 
zoning Commissioner for Baltimore COunty , . 

. . NOTES: (1) l:Ieanngs 'arE!' Handicapped Accessible; for spe­ once in each of _--l-----,,>,SI::I:t"cessive weeks, the first publication appearing 
cial accommodations Please Contact the zoning Commls- I 


'sloner's Office at (410) 887-4386,.. ," .! 

(2) For information concerning the. File and/or Hearing. I 

Contactthe Zoning Review Office at (410).887-339.1.' - I on -'=ibf-=2-4-1_,2oCfL.. 

JT6/611 'June 2 ' .. ,'. I '. ,.~ 


~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVEF4iISlrc;JO 



" CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


BE: 2009-0279-A 

PetitionerlDeveloper: 

Date of: Hearing/dosing May 11 , 2009 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
Couoty Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

,Attn: Kristin Matthews: 

L~dies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at,'-_________________ 
2606 Hollybeach Road 

The sign(s) were posted on _______.:.:A:a::D~riI2=6_2~00=9_________..:.___ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

'(!dul'.J: J.&.J....... April 28, 2009 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Numher). 

/ 
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NOTICE10 
~ O",INISTR ATI VE 

VAR N E 

tA~f ~20CY1'0219'A 

"'"Th ~ ..~W.» '2 '5fb.-v ~~C 
,,~ ..~~ (If" 1I,..•.,! f'1l'r' ..~ 

1$ "'- .tal-. ~~~IMD '9~~ ~ faT 
,... ~ Ito n , SRl. ~ Itl L.& tf '* .. ''"'t.. 

PUBLICHEARING ? 


, . 


'~ 



FORMAL DEMAND 

FORBEARING 


CASENUMBER:~O~"9~-~o__p~?0~__4~_ 
Address: :2'IJ fa IIoLW Z31?tf?ff ,eJ) 
Petitioner(s): J)FtlJi» ,kM£ 

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

I/We i<lI;ew iJ!PA·-t (J¥- !4.€,vtiO -JAI1~) 
Name - Type or Print JA- U; ::z./{) IfUI!-/'"'f/t;u y Aill. 

(v-tegaIOwner OR () Resident of tTJlP.ib)V ;U2(;J; 

fa It> R:.]')-;:Z"b /. ';%ress i~ 

City Zip Code 

Telephone Number 

which is located approximately 11:~& M feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the bove petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
A1'TA(~HED IS 1'11I! IlEQUIlUm PIlOCESSINf. Flm FOIl THIS 
DElltIND. 

Date 

Signature Date 
Revised 9/18/98 - wcrlscj 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: 2009-0279-A 

PetitionerlDeveloper:_______ 

David Jacobs 

Date of HearinglClosingJune15.JQQ2... 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn; Kristin Matthews, 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 
.. 

Thisletter is to certify·under.the penalti~s of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at,,___________________ 

2~06 Holly Beach Road 

The sign(s) were posted on _______	May30,2009----=-,,----_____ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

(Signature of Sign Poster) 
June 3 2009 

(Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



e e 
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Requested: September 1, 2009 

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO.: 09-279-A 
, 

2606 Holly Beach'Road 


6th ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 7/21109 


ATTACHMENT- (Plan to accompany Petition - Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: 	 Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203 
102 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: 	 Theresa Shelton 

Administrator 


CASE NO.: 	 09-279-A 

LEGAL OWNER: David Jacobs 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 

2606 HOLLY BEACH ROAD 

N/s OF HOLLY BEACH ROAD, 220' E/oF ClUNE OF HENRIETT A AVENUE 

_________________,200__ __ The sign was posted on 

By: 	____________________________________________ 

(Signature of Sign Poster) 

(Print N arne) 



• 	 ,I 

Requested: Septembet 1, 2009 
. ',{' 

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 


CASE NO.: 09-279-A 


2606 Holly Beach Road 


6th ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 7/21109 


ATTACHMENT- (Plan to accompany Petition Petitioner's Exhibit No, 1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATIdN**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: 	 Baltimore County Board ofAppeals 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203 
102 W. Chesapeake Avenue ID)lE(C~;PWIEJD) 
Towson, MD 21204 If\ 	OCT 132009 
Attention: Theresa Shelton BALTIMORE COUNTYAdministrator 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

CASE NO.: 09-279-A 

LEGAL OWNER: David Jacobs 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 	 . 

2606 HOLLY BEACH ROAD. 


N/s OF HOLLY BEACH ROAD, 220' EloF C/LINE OF HENRIETTA AVENUE 


The sign was posted on ~::,./6J ?, 200__, 

By: ~uAi~ 
(SignatUreOi Sign prst;) 

S-+J~-\-
(Print Name) 



Facility No. : 

Date of Photograph(s) : -1t> -L~ ,.Dcr 

ZONING APPEAL 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that 1 took photographs set out above, and that these3 
photographs faiCly and accurately depicllhe condition of the property that IS the subject 

of the above referenced FacIlity/Record Number on the date set above. 

!ro~f!~ 



~ .. 0Cl- 2J3-& 

· • IHOTOGRAPHIC REC 

Facility No .• ~ 
Date of Photograph(s): tD-(j ~D1 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I took ~ photographs set out above, and that these 
photographs fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject 
of the above referenced Facility/ Record Number on the date set above. 

!r§f:::11fJ;; 



· • 'HOTOGRAPHIC R~ 


Facility No . • .---- ~. . CEf- 21'i-fJ 

Date of Photograph( s) lD-lj -Dcr 2faDfp ~LL'( \:£AG\t ~ 


I HEREBY CERTIFY that I took ~ photographs set out above, and that these 
photographs fairly and accurate ly depict the condition of the property that is the subject 
of the above referenced Facility/ Record Number on the date set above. 

~o~f!7 



SAL TIMORE COUNTY DE'iRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVVPMENT MANAGEMENT' 
"p ZONING REVIEW . . , . '. 

. .' 
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-10 Z11 I-A Address '2..(;,o6'H tLtYJ?8Itc.l1 IZp 
Contact Person: .AA tt"N -r5AA :L.- Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

. 	 Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: o4/I'J.L7--DQ{ Posting Date: 04/-'l{;/!1 Closing Date: ~ptLaC; 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the .contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is' again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 

a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 

request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date . 


. 3. 'ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the. closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First CU:lSS mail. . 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 

(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 

commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 

changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when.the sign was originally 

posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 

this office. 


(Detach Along Dotted Line) 


-----_._-.............".------- ... --------------..............-;..."'--- ... -------...-----------_......................------------_............,,----------------_..-.._---------------------------..----------..__ .. _------------------------------_.­
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 


USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009-1 0 2..'11 I-A Address _'Z.-=-.=b=--O---"':::::..-----It+--'-.:.....ltlt~'/)-/-y-='~-=lPI+'-..:.--c.H__'___J_e_tI,_'k_1?__ 
Petitioner's Name J A-voB-S Telephone 4= JO- tql8 '1113 
.Posting Date: 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


http:tLtYJ?8Itc.l1


TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, May 28, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forWard billing to: 
David Jacobs 
2606 Holly Beach Road 
Essex, MD 21221 

410-918-9793 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows:' . 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0279-A 
2606 Holly Beach Road 
N/side of Holly Beach Road, 220 feet east of the centerline of Henrietta Avenue 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: David Jacobs 

Variance to permit a proposed 2-story bedroom and garage addition on rear of dwelling with a 
side setback of 11 feet and 45 feet to centerline of road in lieu of the required 50 feet and 75 
feet respectively; and to permit a 22% building coverage for the existing dwelling and new 
additions in lieu of the maximum allowed of 15%. 

Hearing: Monday, June 15, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



e e 

MARYLAND 

. May 26,2009
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive. Department of Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUIVIBER: 2009-0279-A 
2606 Holly Beach Road 
Nlside of Holly Beach Boad, 220 feet east of the centerline of Henrietta Avenue 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District· . 
Legal Owners: David Jacobs 

Variance to permit a proposed 2-story bedroom and garage addition on rear of dwelling with a 
side setback of 11 feet and 45 feet to centerline of road in lieu of the required 50 feet and 75 
feet respectively; and to permit a 22% building coverage for the existing dwelling and new 
additions in lieu of the maximum allowed of 15%. 

Hearing: Monday, June 15, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

J~ tioU> 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	David Jacobs, 2606 Holly Beach Road, Essex 21221 
Arnold Jablon, Venable, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 
Karen Treat, 261 oHolly Beach Road,' Essex 21221 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MAY 30,2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


ition in lieu of the max 15%. 

Glau fU ~aarlt of ~ppea15 of ~a1timart Glaunty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
COND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

'ST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
ON, MARYLAND, 21204 

10-887-3180 
FA .410-887-3182 

Jefferson Building - Second Floor 
Hearing Room #2 - Suite 206 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

CASE #: 09-279-A IN THE MATTER OF: DAVID JA BS - Legal Owner IPetitioner 
15th E; 6th2606 Holl Beach Road 	 C 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance to permit a proposed 2-story edroom & Garage addition on 
rear ofdwelling with a side yard setback of 11 feet and 45 feet to center line froad ilo required 50 ft and 75 
ft; and to permit a 22% building coverage for the existing dwelling & New a 

6/23/09 - D.Z.C. 's decision in which requested zoning relief was G 

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY JANUARY 13 2010 at 10:00 a.m. 


NOTICE: This appeal is an ev:identiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability 

Please refer to the Board's Rules ofPractice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing an in compliance with 

Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days ofscheduled hearing date unless' n full compliance 

with Rule 2(c). 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

c: 	 Counsel for Petitioner / Applicant 
Petitioner IApplicant 

Counsel for Protestant! Appellant 
Protestant! Appellant 

Office of People's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman, m, Zoning Conunissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, DirectorlPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 

: Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire 
: David Jacobs 

: Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
: Karen Treat 



e 	 . 

QIouttly ;IIoarb of !'Plleal. of ~a1ti.!rt QIouttly 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


Jefferson Building - Second Floor 
Hearing Room #2 - Suite 206 
105 W, Chesapeake Avenue 

January 11,2010 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT 

CASE #: 09-279-A IN THE MATTER OF: DAVID JACOBS - Legal Owner IPetitioner 
15th2606 Holly Beach Road E; 6th C 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance to permit a proposed 2-story bedroom & Garage addition on 
rear of dwelling with a side yard setback of 11 feet and 45 feet to center line of road ilo required 50 ft and 75 
ft; and to permit a 22% building coverage for the existing dwelling & New addition in lieu of the max 15%, 

6/23/09 - D,Z,C.'s decision in which requested zoning relief was GRANTED w/restrictions. 

This matter was scheduled to be heard on Wednesday, January 13,2010 

and has been postponed by mutual request ofCounsel. 


This matter to be Re-assigned .. 


NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability ofretaining an attorney. 

Please rerer to the Board's Rules ofPractice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance with 
Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules, No postponements will be granted within 15 days ofscheduled hearing date unless in full compliance 
with Rule 2(c), 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date, 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

c: 	 Counsel for Petitioner / Applicant 
Petitioner / Applicant 

Counsel for Protestant/Appellant 
Protestant/Appellant 

Office of People's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, DirectorlPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 

, ' 

: Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire (via facsimile) 
: David Jacobs 

: Arnold Jablon, Esquire (via facsimile) 
: Karen Treat 
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JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887 -31 ~2 


Jefferson Building - Second Floor 
Hearing Room #2 - Suite 206 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

May 18,2010 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 09-279-A IN THE MATTER OF: DAVID JACOBS - Legal Owner IPetitioner 
15th . 2606 Holly Beach Road E; 6th

, C 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance to permit a proposed 2-story bedroom & Garage addition on 
rear ofdwelling with a side yard setback of 11 feet and 45 feet to center line ofroad ilo required 50 ft and 75 
ft; and to permit a 22% building coverage for the existing dwelling & New addition in lieu ofthe max 15%. 

6123/09 - D.Z.C.'s decision in which requested zoning relief was GRANTED w/restrictions. 

ASSIGNED FOR: 	 TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2010, at 10:00 a.m. AND 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2010 @ 10, IF'NEEDED 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability ofretaining an attorney. 


Please refer to the Board's Rules ofPractice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 


IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in eompliance with • 

Rule 2(b) ofthe Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted Within 15 days ofscheduled hearing date unless in full compliance 
with Rule 2(c). . 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date. 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

c: 	 Counsel for Petitioner / Applicant 
Petitioner / Applicant 

Counsel for Protestant! Appellant 
Protestant! Appellant· 

Office ofPeople's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, DirectorlPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 

: Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire 
: David Jacobs 

: Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
: Karen Treat . 
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JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


April 2, 2010 

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esqllire Arnold lablon, Esquire 
GILDEA & SCHMIDT LLC VEN,ABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD, LLP 
600 Washington Avenue 21 0 W, Pennsylvania Avenue, S. SOO 
Suite 200 Towson, MD 21204 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In 	the Matter o/' Karen Treat and A/verla Tuchton 
Case No. 10-IS2-A / 2610 Holly Beach Road 

and 
RE: In the Matter 0/ David Jacobs 

Case No. 09-279-A / 2606 Holly Beach Road 

Dear Counsel: 

Due to the fact that these cases cross-reference each other with regards to 
Appellants/Petitioners, this office is requesting that Counsel agree on a date and time for a 
hearing in order to advance the appeals course of action. 

If you have no objection to the Board hearing hoth of these matters on the same day, the 
following dates and times are open on the Board's docket. Please contact this office upon 
clarification of availability, and the above referenced matters will be assigned in accordance with 
the agreement of Counsel 

Tuesday, Ju Iy 13, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. 
Wednesday, July 14,2010 at 10:00; and 
Thursday, July 15,2010 at 10:00 a.m. 

Thanking you in advance for your time and cooperatlon in this matter. Should you have 
any questions, please call me at 410-887-3180. 

Very tru Iy yours, . 

~A.~ 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

Duplicate Original 

c: 	 David Jacobs 
Karen Treat and A lverta Tutchton 
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JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


Jefferson Building - Seeond Floor 
Hearing Room #2 - Suite 206 
105 W, Chesapeake Avenue 

January 11,2010 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT 

CASE #: 09-279-A IN THE MATTER OF: DAVID JACOBS - Legal Owner IPetitioner 
15th2606 Holly Beach Road E; 6th C 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance to pemtit a proposed 2-story bedroom & Garage addition on 
rear ofdwelling with a side yard setback of 11 feet and 45 feet to center line of road Ho required 50 ft and 75 
ft; and to pennit a 22% building coverage for the existing dwelling & New addition in lieu of the max 15%, 

6123/09":'" D.Z.C. 's deeision in which requested zoning relief was GRANTED w/restrictions. 

This matter was scheduled to be heard on Wednesday, January 13, 2010 

.and has been postponed by mutual request ofCounsel. 


This matter to be Re-assigned. 


NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of retaining an attorney, 
) 

Please refer to the Board's Rules ofPractice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements \vill be granted 'Without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance with 
Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules, No postponements will be granted within 15 days ofscheduled hearing date unless in full compliance 
with Rule 2(c). 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date, 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

e: 	 Counsel for Petitioner I Applicant 
Petitioner IApplicant 

Counsel for Protestant! Appellant 
Protestant! Appellant 

Office ofPeople's Counsel 
William J, Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F, "Pat" Keller, DirectorlPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 

: Lawrence E. Sclmtidt, Esquire (via facsimile) 
: David Jacobs 

: Arnold Jablon, Esquire (via facsimile) 
: Karen Treat 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M, KOTR()CO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Jut4e'v'\?Oip1W05Managemenr 

David A. Jacobs 
2606 Hollybeach Rd. 
Essex, MD 21221 

Dear: David A. Jacobs 

RE: Case Number 2009-0279-A, 2606 Hollybeach Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 17,2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties· (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.ba1timorecountymd.gov 


http:www.ba1timorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco;Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: May 4, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 4,2009 
Item Nos. 2008-189, 2009-273, 274, 
276,277,278,279,280 and 282 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-05042009 -NO COMMENTS 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: June 10, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~edY, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 4, 2009 
Item Nos. 2009-273,274,276, 277, 
278, 279, 280 and 282 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-05042009 -NO COMMENTS 

/ 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I I John D. Porcari, Secretary 

Anthony O. Brown, Lt. Governor U Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator
StateIDghw'~~~ 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No 2{)Ot;!-Dt7o;.A . 
Permits and Development Management ZbOp .\-\.ou-'-(eEP-C\-\ ~l> 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

\)A"..... , 't) ~k.o~s \>eo\,l;..iji;:."'('( 

~\;)~\ Ito-.w:;....nz. fi<'-t'\ Vf..,.Y.A..'r:l.. \Art-:) (:g, 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. i200~-(;)Z.16JA. .. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also,.you may E-mail him at 
( mbailey@sha.state.md. us). 

Very truly yours, 

~~St~#lF~~ 

. 	 Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 

Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing orSpeech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md
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BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination1flriL.. 

DATE: May 14,2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-279-A 
Address 2606 Hollybeach Road 

(Jacobs Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 27, 2009 

--"'-'''-- The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical 
Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and other Sections, 
of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: The site must comply with a maximum lot coverage limit 
of 31.25% with mitigation if any proposed coverage is approved. The site must also 
comply with Buffer Management Area requirements that outline uses and restrictions 
within the 100-foot tidal buffer off mean high water. In addition, a 15% forest cover 
requires that a minimum of three trees exist on the property at all times. Additional 
trees and/or lot coverage removal may be required for mitigation. The lot coverage 
indicated on the plan is incorrect because it only takes the home and additions into .. 
account. It is recommended that the applicant contact Environmental Impact Review 
and work toward ail accurate site plan to determine if the proposed development can 
meet Critical Area requirements (410-887-3980). 

Reviewer: Paul A Dennis Date: April 30, 2009 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-279-A 2606 Holly Beach Road.doc 



B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 30, 2009 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROiVI: 	 Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, 1Il 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning A.dvisory Pctition(s): Casc(s) 09-279- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offet', 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 4lO-887-3480. 

Prepared BY:/__.,t;,..<'hL~~"""+--~~t4.t'~===--+-­
CM/LL 

W:IOEVREV\ZA('\9,279.doc 
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RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRA TIVE BEFORE THE COUNTY* 

VARIANCE 
2606 Holly Beach Road; N/S Holly Beach Rd* BOARD OF APPEALS 
220' E of clline ofHenrietta Avenue 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts * FOR 
Legal Owner(s): David Jacobs 

Petitioner( s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 09-279-A 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County ~(CiaWllElID a,..tJ SEP:4 2009 CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 BOARD OF APPEALS' 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of September, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Arnold Jablon, Esquire,Yenable, LLP, 210 Allegheny 

Avenue, Suite 500, Towson, MD 21204 and Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire, Gildea & Schmidt 

LLC, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204, David Jacobs, 2606 Holly Beach 

Road, Baltimore, MD 21221, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
Peopl~'s Counsel for Baltimore County 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

August 28, 2009 

'. 	 Lawrence Schmidt, Esq. 
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
600 Washington Ave., Ste. 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Schmidt: 

RE: Case: 2009~0279-A, 2606 Holly Beach Road 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
r office on July 21,2009 by Arnold Jablon on behalf of Karen Treat. All materials relative 

to the case have been forwarded t6 the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. . 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
David & Lara Jacobs, 2606 Holly Beach Road, Baltimore 21221 
Danielle Hankins, 2515 Piney Road, Parkville 21234 
Arnold Jablon, Venable, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204 
Karen Treat, 2610 Holly Beach Road, Baltimore 21221 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1 11 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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APPEAL 

Petition for Administrative Variance 

2606 Holly Beach Road 


Nlside of Holly Beach Rd., 220' elof c/line of Henrietta Ave. 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: David Jacobs 

Case No.: 2009-0279-A 

I Petition for Administrative Variance (April 17,2009) 

j Zoning Description of Property 

/Formal Demand for Hearing (May 6, 2009 'by Arnold Jablon for Karen Treat) 

I Notice of Zoning Hearing (May 26, 2009) 

I Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian - June 2, 2009) 

j Certificate of Posting (May 30,2009) by Robert Black -t:A. A) 9/+/0 q 
Entry of Appearance by People's couns~~ )./f/ W\).J\IV' / 

.;Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet -S ~~~~!fEIID/ Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

.;Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 


Petitiojlers' Exhibit 

I 1. Plat to accompany petition 

12. Plat . 
13. j David Jacobs - Pamphlet 
"4. Letter from Mr. & Mrs. Jacobs with attached signatures in support of addition 
./,5. Photographs A thru D 

6. 	 Photographs A thru G 

Protes!ants' Exhibits: 

..; 1. Photo 

j 2. Zoning Map 

:; 3-9. Photographs 


Misce~~s (Not Marked as Exhibit) 

e 
I 	Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED - June 23, 2009) 

Notice of Appeal received on July 21, 2009 from Arnold Jablon for Karen Treat 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 

Zoning CommissionerlDeputy Zoning Commissioner 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 

Lawrence Schmidt 

Arnold Jablon 

Mr. & Mrs. Jacobs 

Danielle Hankins 

Karen Treat 


date sent August 28, 2009, kIm 
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Address List 

Petitioner: 

David Jacobs 
2606 Holly Beach Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire 
Gildea & Schmidt,LLC 
600 Washington Ave, Ste 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

Danielle Hankins 
2515 Piney Road 
Parkville, MD 21234 

Protestants: 
Karen Treat 

2610 Holly Beach Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
Venable 
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave, Ste 500 
Towson, MD 21204 

Interoffice: 

Office of People's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Thomas Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director/PDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, III, DirectorlPlanning 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 



.'altimore County, Marylan' IID~CItaW1EIDJOFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building ~ APR 27 2mO 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

. Towson, Maryland 21204 . BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS·

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823A236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

April 27, 2010 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Chariman 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 203 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: In the Matter of David Jacobs 
2606 Holly Beach Road Road 
Case No. 9~279-A 

In the Matter of Karen Treat & Alverta Tutchton -Petitioner 
2610 Holly Beach Road 
Case No. 10-125-A 

Dear.Mr. Stahl, 

These cases both involve petitions for variances involving neighbors David Jacobs and 
Karen Treat have, respectively, appealed the decisions of Deputy Zoning Commissionerto grant 
the specified variances, subject to conditions. The decision in the Jacobs case (9-279-A) is dated 
June 23, 2009, and the decision in the Treat case is dated January 31, 2010. 

Upon review of the opinions and the files, we offer the following observations. 

Each petition must be determined on its merits de novo. Petitioner Jacobs has requested 
consolidation for hearing purposes. This appears unwarranted and a potential source of 
confusion. This is not comparable to a court situation involving claims and counterclaims. 
Rather, each petition is different, and each site is different. It would make sense to have the 

. same County Board of Appeals (CBA) pane1 hear each case, so as to minimize the chance for 
inconsistent approaches. 

The Court of Appeals has recently discussed variance law in Trinity Assembly of God v. 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 407 Md. 53 (2008), including the uniqueness and 
·practical difficulty standards, their interrelationship, and the sometimes overlooked requirement 
that the proposal be consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare. This decision provides 
a road map, which should be followed in each of the present cases. It should be underlined that 
DZC Bostwick's view that lots may be unique because created prior to the advent of zoning laws 

.is erroneous. Every zoning law includes new restrictions which limit what property owners 
could do previously. Here, the fact that the lots are 50-feet wide does not really make them 



L~wrence M. Stahl, Chairman- . 
April 27, 2010 
Page 2 

unique. The problem seems to be that unless variances are allowed in the R.C. 5 Zone mapped 
in older neighborhoods, there would be a halt to additions and other improvements. Even if this 
is a concern, it should not be overcome by the fiction that the lots are thereby unique. This fiction 
could set a dangerous precedent. 

There was a question raised in the Jacobs case as to the location of the front yard. 
Ordinarily, in waterfront property cases, the waterfront boundary of the property is considered to 
demarcate the front yard. This is subject to review of the situation. The Zoning Commissioner's 
Policy. Manuai Section 400.1.a draws from earlier decisions in providing relevant criteria, 
including the orientation of the existing dwelling and other buildings, the orientation of other 
houses and accessory buildings on other nearby waterfront lots, and an inspection of the 
property. Section 400.2.a(1) indicates that when the proposed home fronts on the water, the 
water is the front property line. The CBA should· therefore evaluate each case in light of these 
criteria. Whether or not a different result can or should occur on each lot is doubtful, but 
arguable depending on the orientation of the houses and accessory buildings. 

Another question raised in the Jacobs case is whether the petition for variance is defective 
or incomplete because petitioner failed to ask for a variance for the side yard setback of 15 feet 
instead of 50 feet on the west side of the property. Petitioner claimed that this was unnecessary 
because of the request for the greater side yard setback of 11 feet instead of 50 feet on the east 
side of the property. DZC Bostwick did not require correction of the Petition. This is a plain 
error.. The request for any particular variance does not excuse the omission of other relevant 
variance requests. The relative size of the requests is irrelevant. The location and circumstances 
of each variance request would present different facts and different issues with respect to some 
or all of the criteria. The omission is unacceptable and unlawful. 

Meanwhile, there is a question raised in the Treat case as to whether the proposed gazebo 
coupts as a "building" for the purpose of the impermeable surface standard in the R.C. 5 Zone. 
The BCZR §1 0 1.1 definition refers to " a structure enclosed within exterior walls or fire walls 
for the shelter, support, or enclosure or persons, animals or property of any kind." See also 
County Code § 32-4-101(g). While the walls of a gazebo are more open than the usual wall, we 
believe that the overall purpose of the impermeable surface standard and building definition 
indicates a legislative purpose to include gazebos. A gazebo has the same impact on 
impermeable surface runoff as any other building. Many web definitions of gazebos refer to 
them as buildings. See attached. . 

North v. St. Mary's County 99 Md. App. 502 (1994), a prominent variance case 
involving the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area law, addressed a request for a gazebo. While there 
was no specific question presented as to whether the gazebo was a "building," the opinion did 
refer to the desire "to construct the gazebo" and that, presumably, "the purpose of the gazebo 
was to furnish shade and protection from the rain .... " 99 Md. App. 517, 519. This is consistent 
with the BCZR § 101.1 definition of building here. 

DZC Bostwick exempted the gazebo from the impermeable surface calculation. This is 

another errant omission. It is also a dangerous and novel precedent. 


Coincidentally,these variance cases raise significant legal concerning waterfront yard 
. delineation, the completeness (or incompleteness) of variance petitions, and the scope of the 



L'awrence M. Stahl, Chairmane 
April 27, 2010 
Page 3 

"building definition." We hope this letter is of assistance to the CBA and to the parties in 
resolving these issues. Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 


Peter Max Zimmerman 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County·· 


Cp/3,;lL 
Carole S Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZ\CSD\rmw 

cc: 	 Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire 
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Advanced Se&lrch define:gazebo 
Preferences 

. Web 

Related phrases: perkins square gazebo eric and the gazepQ 9!lzebo garden bowser gazebo 

gggeboJ:9Qf b~Ul}tf£(Lt'd.gJsiQR9.E~~P..Q le~LLgazebo 


Definitions of gazebo on the Web: 

• 	 a small roofed building affording shade and rest 

WoI9JJ§.tweb,QrinceJ911,edu/perlfwebwl1 


• 	 The Gazebo is a 1959 black co.medy film about a married couple who are being blackmailed, It 
was based on the play of the same name by Alex Cappel. 
§n,wl!SipSlqj.i::l,9!9!WU~HIh~LGa,?;_~Q.Q 

• 	 Paul Mazzolini (born February 18, 1960; stage name Gazebo), is an Italian musician. He has a 
legend status among the fans of the "italo-disco ". 
en,wikipedia,org/wiki/Gazebo (musician), 

• 	 A gazebo is a pavilion structure, sometimes octagonal, in parks, gardens, and spacious public 
areas, Gazebos are freestanding or attached to a ... 
~ltW.i~jQ~g.ig,Qrglwi~j/Gm:~J?'Q 

• 	 belvedere, either a type of summer-house or a roofed, detached porch-like structure, usually in a 
yard, park or lawn 
~n.wjKtiQnaJy"QrglWllslLg~?-J~.Q_Q 

• 	 A small summerhouse or pavilion with a view. or a belvedere on the roof of a house. 
WWW,grGhi$.~~KqQm/g\Jic:l!;l§!gJQ§§gr.:ylg:btrnl 

• 	 a small structure, usually roofed and open-sided. located in gardens or parks from which one may 
gaze out over the surrounding grounds. 
www.garg~nsheds.greenhouses.arbQrs.learnabout.info/glossary.htm 

• 	 a building, pavilion or similar structure, often two stories high. Used as a focal point in a garden or 
as a shelter from wich to view the garden. 
WWW.• GQPper:p.ee.Gb....GQm!gIQ§.~ety•..b..tmI 

• 	 a small building or structure such as a summerhouse, which is often open on one or more sides to 
. give views. 	 : 

www.pathnes.90v.uk/BathNES/environmentandplanning/pl?nnif}gfplanningCldviceguidance/Glossary+of 

• 	 Small roofed structure creating an attractive view used for entertaining outside. 

Yf.WY:r1b.9.OJ pson.§L<!I:LQ.§.ggpe&QITlIGIQ.ssgr.y2R9.chtmI 


• 	 freestanding, roofed, usually open-sided structure providing a shady resting place. 

www.,.Qe12KPli;;lJl§,QQ[l1iteJ.lJ1§::9..§finttIQD§ 


• 	 roofed shelter for outdoor entertaining 

http://www.google.com/search?hl=en&defl=en&q=define:gazebo&ei=p_ WOS-DWA4SCIA ... 4/1/2010 

http://www.google.com/search?hl=en&defl=en&q=define:gazebo&ei=p
www.,.Qe12KPli;;lJl�,QQ[l1iteJ.lJ1�::9
http:Yf.WY:r1b.9.OJ
www.pathnes.90v.uk/BathNES/environmentandplanning/pl?nnif}gfplanningCldviceguidance/Glossary+of
http:GQPper:p.ee.Gb
www.garg~nsheds.greenhouses.arbQrs.learnabout.info/glossary.htm


• 	 Open structure, supported by columns and covered with a column~supported roof. 

WYY_wJ'l~w~ler$ey=regl=e§1gte:§e.grgh,gQmlg£gJ",blml 


Find definitions of gazebo in: English French German Italian Portuguese Russian Spanish all 
languages 

define:gazebo 

Language Tools ~ Search He.!Q ~ Dissatisfied? Help us improve ~ lliGoogle Experimental 

Googje Home, - Advertising Programs - Business Solutions - Privacy - About Google 
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Patricia Zook - Case 2009-0279-A - hearing on Monday, June 15 
EM d ii#*¥ 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: Murray, Curtis 
Date: 6/12/2009 11 :55 AM 
Subject: Case 2009-0279--A - hearing on Monday, June 15 

Curtis ­

The below-described administrative variance case is scheduled for a hearing on Monday and we need Planning comments. 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0279--A 
2606 Holly Beach Road 
Location: N side of Holly Beach Road, 220 feet E of the cll of Henrietta Avenue. 
15th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: David Jacobs 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 1) To permit a proposed 2 story bedroom and garage addition on rear of dwelling with a side setback of 11 feet and 45 feet to 
centerline of road in lieu of the required 50 feet and 75 feet ·respectively; and 2) To permit a 22% building coverage for the existing dwelling and new additions in 
lieu of the maximum allowed of 15%. 

Hearing: Monday, 06/15/09 at 11:00:00 AM Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 104, Towson, MD 21204 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson IVID 21204 

410-887-3868 

file:1Ie: \Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\ Temp\G W} 00003 .HTM 6/1212009 
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14 April 2010 	 Arnold Jablon 

T 410.494,6298 
F410,82L0147 
AElablon@Venable.com 

Sent via E-Mail 

\ 
Ms. Theresa Shelton 
County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County 
105 West Chesapeake Ave. 
Suite 203 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 In Re: David Jacobs 
Case No. 09-279A , 

In Re: Karen Treat 

Case No. 01-IS2A 


Dear Ms. Shelton: 

I am in receipt of a copy of a letter from Mr. Schmidt in which he requests that the 2 matters 
above be consolidated for hearing purposes. 

Please be advised that I am adamantly opposed to his suggestion. 

These 2 matters are not related; each stands on its own merits. Indeed, the facts of each are 
different, and, in my opinion, the burdens of proof are based on entirely different factors and 
facts. 

As I stated to you previously, I am available for the July dates we spoke about but requested 
that my client's case be heard in September. There is no sense of urgency for my client and due 
to other considerations, only one of which was addressed by Mr. Schmidt, my opposition to his 
request still stands. 

Thank you. 

Arnold Jablon 

c: Lawrence Schmidt, Esq. 
Karen Treat 

mailto:AElablon@Venable.com
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~_JR 6ALTIMORE. COUNn 

OH.AR...r.dt8 B.. »A~~'tt., 1:'1 BOARD OF APPEALS 
~A.ISiONT. 'VEi"rTORi 

January 11, 2010 

Sent 'lJia Facsimile Only 
:Ms. Theresa R. Shelton 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
105 W. Otesapeake Avenue, Suite 203 
Towson, MD21204 

Re: 	 David Jacobs/2606 Holly Beach Road 
Case No.: 2009-279·A 

Dear Ms. Shelton: 

This is in referenced to the above captioned matter, currently scheduled for hearing before the 
County Board of Appeals on Wednesday, January 13, 2010. ' 

This case involves a requested Petition for Varia..n.ce filed by my client David Jacobs. Following 
a contested hearing before the Zoning Commissioner, the- Variance was granted by written opinion 
and order of Deputy Zoning Commissioner Thomas Bostwick on June 23, 2009. The requested 

, Variance was opposed by Mr. Jacobs' adjacent neighbor,!<axen Treat, represented by Arnold Jablon, 
Esquire. COincidentally, Ms. Treat has recently filed a Petition for Vari.ance for her property, which 
was the subject of a public hearing before Deputy Commissioner Bostwick on December 23, 2009. To 
date, Deputy Commissioner Bostwick has not issued a decision in that case. 

Under the circumstances, this is to request a postponement of the hearing for 'the above 
matter. Presently, my client and Ms. Treat (through counsel), are discussing settlement which may 
resolve both cases. Additionally, as of this date, Deputy Commissioner Bostwick has not issued a 
decision on the matter before him which will impact the settlement negotiations between the parties. I 
have been advised by Mr. Bostwick's office that a decision is not expected until on or after Monday, 
fanuary 18, 2010. For all these reasons, postponement is requested in order to give the parties an 
opportunity to settle the differences between them which. may result in an uncontested hearing before 
the Board. Kindly be advised that I have spoken to Mr. Jablon regarding this request and he does not 
oppose it. Thank you for your favorable consideration. 

Very truly yours, -

LES: jkl 
CC: 	 David Jacobs 

Arnold E. Jablon, Esquire Venable LLP 

http:MAl.<:YL.A.ND
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GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC
" 

600 WASHINGTON A'VENUE 

DAVID 1(, GILDI;:A SUITE 200 

LAWRElSCE K SCH~HDT TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
TELEPHONE 410-821"(}070

I), DUSKY HOLlIlAlS 
F ACSIl\fILE 410·821.-0071 

www.gildeallc.com 
SF,BASTIAN A, CROSS 

CHARLES B. MAHEK. III 

JASON '1'. VET1'ORI 

April 12, 2010 

Sent via Hand Delivery 
Ms. Theresa R. Shelton rmmCC1 .. a\VJfElD)County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 203 tp. APR 1 2 2010Towson, MD 21204 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Re: In the Matter of: Karen Treat and Alverta Tuchton BOARD OF APPEALS 

Case No.: Ol-152-A/2610 Holly Beach Road 

In the Matter of: David Jacobs 

Case No.: 2009-279-A/2606 Holly Beach Road 


Dear Ms. Shelton: 

I have received your letter of April 2, 2010, regarding potential hearing dates of July 
13, 14, or 15, 2010 for the above matters. Any of these dates are clear on my calendar and are 
acceptable. 

"'.': 

I understand that Mr. Jablon has raised an objection to hearing these cases on those 
dates. First, I firmly believe that the cases should be consolidated for hearing purposes. They 
involve abutting properties and identical parties. Ms. Treat opposed my client's (David 
Jacobs) Petition for Zoning Variance for his property before the Zoning Commissioner. Mr. 
Jacobs opposed Ms. Treat's Petition for Zoning Variance for her property before the Zoning 
Commissioner. Both decisions were appealed to the Board. I cannot think of any logical 
reason why theses cases would not be consolidated and considered at a hearing on a single 
date. From the standpoint of judicial economy, the cases should be considered in this 
fashion. 

Insofar as the hearing date, I appreciate that there is a related matter involving these 
parties pending in the District Court of Maryland. I understand that Mr. Jablon has requested 
that. this collateral matter be resolved before the Board conducts its' hearing. My client 
advises that this matter is scheduled for trial on June 17, 2010. Therefore, it will be concluded 
prior to the July hearing dates. 

http:www.gildeallc.com
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Theresa R. Shelton 
April 12, 2010 
Page 2 

Please advise how the Board will proceed with these matters. I have copied Mr. Jablon 
on this letter so that he may offer his input on this issue. 

Very truly yours, 

Lawrence E. Schmidt 

LES: jkl 
CC: 	 Arnold E. Jablon, Esquire Venable LLP 

David Jacobs 
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Zoning Hearing 
June 15, 2009 

David & Lara Jacobs of2606 Hollybeach Road are proposing to build an 
attached garage that will have (1) bedroom above the garage. The foot 
print of the garage size will be 24 x 30 and the 2nd floor bedroom will be 
20 x 26. The zoning hearing is scheduled for Monday, June 15,2009 at 
11:00 a.m. The hearing is for 16.65% site coverage in lieu of the RC-5 
allowable 15% coverage and the side property set backs win be 11 feet 
in lieu of the maximum allowed 50 feet for RC-5 

Ifyou do not have any objections to the proposed garage addition, please sign 
the attached sheet showing your support for our addition plans. 

Thank You, 

David & Lara Jacobs 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. ~ 



Zoning Hearing 
June 15, 2009 
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My Neighborhood: Zoning - Map 

--------~~tt~------­more County - My Nei_ghborhood 

Page 1 of 1 

http://bamaps 1.baltimorecountymd.gov larcims yathlbcgims?ServiceName=Zoning2&ClientV ersio ... 6/1 0/2009 

http:baltimorecountymd.gov
http://bamaps




·. 












!. .. . 



Existing Dwelling 
Two Story Frame 

Building Height 25.3' 

Elevation =24.78' 

-

24'± 

;HI 
..­
N 
N 

, 

~ 

Wood Deck 

It-

L Existing"Holly Beach Avenue 
(40' RIW Public) , 

Plat Book W.P.C. 4/182 
Paving20'± 

(Width Varies) 
--~ 

N 88°42'00. E 
50.00' 

IIllat to accompany peti,n for Zoning ~Variance DSpecial Hearing 


Middle River 

"1 	 Existing 
Wood Pier 

Existing 
Bulkhead 
Top Bulkhead 
Elevation = 3.76' 

& 

100 Year Flood Plain Line 
Stillwater Elevation= 8.5' @)@,' --­(NAVD 88) 

./ ...-- -, Karen R. TreatOne Story Block 

Guest House 


@ 
+I C. Alverta Tutchton 

100 Deed 14078/455 
_I~ TaxAccount# 

:3: 1502573801- -foP of 

Charles J. Kafka 

Helen A. Kafka 

Deed 5279/86 


Tax Account # 1506570220 l...--.....JI 

Existing Dwelling 
Two Story Frame 

#2604 

#2606 

First Floor 

Point of Beginning 

220'± to centerline 

of Henrietta Avenue 


Existing 	 100 
Concrete 

0 
~ 

Sidewalk 
35'x8.5' 

Existing Shed 

Existing 
_..L------Concrete & Block 

Patio 

Existing Dwelling 
Two Story Frame 

#2610 
Legend 

{) Light pole 

B Mailbox 

0 Sewer Cleanout 

Existing 
Concrete ® Water Meter 
Driveway 

~ Denotes Proposed Garage 
ILLLLJ Area = (720 Sq.Ft.+I-) 

e 
General Notes: 

BDDbyPoint
1) Property markers were not found, or guaranted by this location. 
2) Building Setback distance accuracy: 3'± 
3) GWS, Inc. does not certify to unshown or unrecorded encroachments or overlaps. 
4) This plat is not to be relied upon for the establishment of location of fences, buildings, 

or other existing or Mure structures. 
5) This plat does not provide for the accurate identification of property boundary lines, 

but such identification may not be required for the transfer of title or for securing 
finanCing or refinancing. 

6) This location drawing is based on a field survey performed by George W. Stephens, Jr. 
Inc. on April 16, 2009. 

7) A portion of the subject property is shown in Zone AE on the Firm map of Baltimore County 
Maryland on Community Panel 240010 0445 F, map revised September 26,2008 

c: 
3 

~ 
~ 
~ 

Copyright ADC The Map People 
Permitted Use Number 20904129 VICINITY MAP 

SCALE: 1" = 1000' 
TAX MAP 98, PARCEL 205 

Location Information 

Tax Account #1502573800 

Election District: 15 

Counilmanic District: 6TH 

1"=200' Scale Map # 098B3 

Zoning: RC5 

Lot Size 0.257± 11,205 ± 
Acreage Square Feet 

Public Private 
O' 40' 80' 120' Sewer 

Water 
181 
181 

u 
o.~ II I 

Zoning Office Use Only 
Reviewed By I Item # Case # 

A~TSUI .._.0279. I 2009-0279-A 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 181 o 
100 Year Flood Plain 181 o 
Historic Property I Building o 181 
Prior Zoning Hearing o 181 

PETITIONER'S Variance Exhibit 

EXHIBIT NO. :t. 
U81e: 

6-12-2009 

2606 Holly Beach Avenue 
Lot 15 - Plat Book W.P.C. 4/182 

OWNER 
DAVID A. JACOBS 

2606 HOllY BEACH AVENUE 
BALTIMORE, MD 21221 

Yes No 

Scale: 

1" =40' Election District No. 15 Baltimore County, Maryland 

George William Stephens Jr., and Associates, Inc. 

~ 
Drawn By: 

RRM 

Checked By: 

JHH 
4692 Millennium Drive, Suite 100 

Belcamp, Maryland 21017 (410) 297-2340 

8) Elevations shown are based on NAVD 88. : 

Coverage = Existing Dwelling & Proposed Additions 1872 Sq. Ft. ± 


Lot Area =11,205 Sq. Ft. ± 


Requested Coverage =16.65% > 15% Permitted 


"tJ a 
~ 



Boundary Line 
as shown on 
Plat WPC 4/182 

One Story Block 
Guest House 

® 
Charles J. Kafka 
Helen A. Kafl<a 
Deed 5279/86 

Tax Account # 1506570220 

Existing Dwelling 
Two Story Frame 

#2604 

Point of Beginning 
220'± to centerline 
of Henrietta Avenue 

-

-

Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning ~Variance DSpecial Hearing 

Middle 

General Notes: 
Booby Point 

River 

Existing 
Wood Pier 

1) Property markers were not found, or guaranted by this location. 
2) Building Setback distance accuracy: 3'± 
3) GWS, Inc. does not certify to unshown or unrecorded encroachments or overlaps. 
4) This plat is not to be relied upon for the establishment of location of fences, buildings, 

or other existing or future structures. 
5) This plat does not provide for the accurate identification of property boundary lines, 

but such identification may not be required for the transfer of title or for securing 
financing or refinancing. 

6) This location drawing is based on a field survey performed by George W. Stephens, Jr. 
Inc. on April 16, 2009. 

7) A portion of the subject property Is shown in Zone AE on the Firm map of Baltimore County 
Maryland on Community Panel 240010 0445 F, map revised September 26,2008 

8) Elevations shown are based on NAVD 88. 

. oVeiZA6'f .,. 

t-- D/A ~--A ~ 

}(~;u~(@ ~ 
. -

C-~vUAGcG-

G )<lb-r'Ntf" p weUAI-Jer ~ 
pr<£JP't:1s,e9A9'J.;,.'n~.5 '2. '7.-40 ~tr. fl 

I 

I tl/2 OV ~· ~ . "'fT . 

.z 2. Yo ~ J'£ Yo ( perzrn ITre:Jj) 

~ 
5i'
c: 
3 

Copyright ADC The Map People 
Permitted Use Number 20904129 VICINITY MAP 

SCALE: 1" = 1000' 
TAX MAP 98. PARCEL 205 

p(A-n./fZ.c, ~MIL.'1l2i\1!z.t-w IZn1 
\.~')(t7) ) - ()f 164 

D.J . 
4/~I!0'1 

~ 

Location Information 
Tax Account #1502573800 

Election District: 15 'T1-f 

ExisUng Dwelling 
Two Story Frame 

#2606 

t.l1~1 

Building Height 25.3' 
Firat Floor Elevation =24 .78' 

Karen R. Treat 
C. A1verta Tutchton 
Deed 14078/455 

Tax Account # 1502573801, , 

r:~Pl1~ '2.-617' 
6iA~ g. l?~ ml_ 
..Awrn"l~ 
(~'X3&J1 ) 

ue ~Existlng 

legend 

{) Light pole 

B Mailbox 

o Sewer Cleanout 

® Water Meter 

t: 
~ 

Counilmanlc District: 6 
1"=200' Scale Map # 09 cf..E :3 
Zoning: RC5 
Lot Size 0.234% 10,200 % 

Acreage Square Feet 

o 40' 80' 120' Sewer 
Water 

Public 

~ 
181 

Private 

o 
o- - - i.___DW . 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
100 Year Flood Plain 

Zoning Office Use Only 
Reviewed By I Item # I Case # 

A _I~l 0'27~ ZotJ1.- 02)1 -t\ 
Historic Property I Building 
Prior Zoning Hearing 

Date: 

4-20-2009 

Variance Exhibit 

2606 Holly Beach Avenue 
Lot 15 - Plat Book W.P.C. 4/182 

OWNER 
DAVID A. JACOBS 

2606 HOllY BEACH AVENUE 
BALTIMORE, MD 21221 

Yes 

181 
181 
o 
o 

No 

o 
o 
181 
181 

~ 
---.. 

(40' RlWPubllef V'" - ~avmg.2(rL. 
Plat Book W.P.C. 4/182 _--'_ (Width Varies) 

J)f
t/(ZI(O~ 

Scale: 

1" =40' Election District No. 15 Baltimore County, Maryland 

George William Stephens Jr., and Associates, Inc. f777/l Denotes Proposed Garage 
ILLLLJ Area = (672 Sq.Ft.+/-) 

Drawn By: 

RRM 

Checked By: 

JHH ~ 
A _ _J.X P. ; 3 , _ 3 A. _ _ _ 

(410) 297-2340 



DAVID JACOBS 
Case Number: 2oo9-0279-A 

2606 Holly Beach Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 
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